

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Colorado**

**BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

NICOLE G. BERNER
CLAIRE PRESTEL
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-7383

STACEY LEYTON
Counsel of Record
REBECCA LEE
ALTSHULER BERZON, LLP
177 Post St., Ste. 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
sleyton@altber.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court has long held that laws regulating conduct do not violate the First Amendment even if they impose incidental burdens on speech or expressive conduct.	5
II. The Court should not weaken its test for inherently expressive conduct nor expand the category of cases for which strict scrutiny is required.....	8
A. Conduct is “inherently expressive” only if it is intended to convey a message that will be “overwhelmingly apparent” to objective observers.	8
B. <i>O’Brien</i> intermediate scrutiny applies only when a content- neutral, generally applicable law significantly burdens expressive elements of the conduct at issue.....	12
C. Even when application of a content-neutral regulation burdens expressive elements of conduct, a form of intermediate scrutiny applies.	14

D. Masterpiece’s case fails at every step of the “inherently expressive” conduct analysis.....	18
III. The Court also should reject Masterpiece’s invitation to apply strict scrutiny whenever a commercial product is asserted to be “art.”	21
IV. Adopting Masterpiece’s novel First Amendment tests would also put courts in the untenable position of passing on the wisdom of economic regulation.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	5, 14, 24
<i>Bd. Of Directors v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	26
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	8
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	5, 14
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	23
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	6, 11
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	4, 26
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963).....	23
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	16

<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Com’r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	3, 7, 22, 24
<i>Nebbia v. New York,</i> 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	25
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan,</i> 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	24
<i>Norwood v. Harrison,</i> 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	7
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,</i> 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	7
<i>Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling,</i> 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	23
<i>PG&E v. Public Utilities Commission of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	17, 23
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary,</i> 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	13, 19
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment & Hous. Com.,</i> 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	11

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	25
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	25
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	16
<i>Zadawski v. Brewer Funeral Home Servs.</i> , No. 55CI1:17-cv-00019-CM (Miss. Cir. Ct. Mar. 7, 2017)	17

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	25

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 983	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	17
